ORDINANCE # 266

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING AND INCREASING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, COUNTY OF HOLMES, STATE OF FLORIDA PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES 171.044 ANNEXATION OF PROCEDURES BY ANNEXING THERETO CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND CONTIGUOUS AND COMPACT AND NOT EMBRACED WITHIN THE PRESENT LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY.

PROPOSED ANNEXED AREAS

The East 465 feet of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 36, T-5-N, R-15-W, Less and except a parcel of land in the NE corner of said NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$, said parcel being 83 yards square; also less and except right of way for S.R. 177-A; and less and except the south 450 feet of the East 465 feet of said NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$; containing 7.50 acres more or less, Holmes County, Florida.

SECTION ONE

The City Council hereby determines that the territory described does meet the criteria of Florida Statutes, and that such described territory is contiguous to the present City boundaries and compact and not embraced within the City limits; and therefore the City Council of the City of Bonifay has jurisdiction to annex the territory described herein.

SECTION TWO

The City of Bonifay shall extend and provide all its urban services existing or which may be provided in the future to the area described in Section Four hereof. The urban services shall be provided on the same basis as now existing within the city limits and in the same manner of the City prior to annexation.

SECTION THREE

If any provisions of this ordinance shall be held invalid, its invalidity shall not effect any other provisions of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision, and for this purpose the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION FOUR

The corporate limits of the City of Bonifay are hereby extended and increased so as to include and embrace within the corporate limits of the City of Bonifay the following described territory and such city territory is hereby annexed and declrared to be a part of the City of Bonifay.

The East 465 feet of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 36, T-5-N, R-15-W. Less and except a parcel of land in the NE corner or said NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$, said parcel being 83 yards square; also less and except right of way for S.R. 177-A; and less and except the south 450 feet of the East 465 feet of said NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$; containing 7.50 acres more or less, Holmes County, Florida.

PASSED BY a majority vote on this 24th day of June 1991.

CITY OF BONIFAY

John Vanlandingham, Mayor

ATTEST: herley Witchell